

7 CS DJ 719/24 POONAM SHARMA Vs. PRITPAL SINGH

Vide circular No. 47085-47139/F2(9)/Judl./North/RC/2025 dated 17.12.2025, this Court is permitted to hold the Court through virtual mode today with the option to hold the same physically, if desired.

Vide circular No. 02/RG/DHC/2025 dated 15.12.2025, members of Bar/parties may avail hybrid mode of appearance either through VC or physically.

23.12.2025.

Present : Ms. Anuj Yadav, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff through VC and plaintiff in person.

Ms. Kajal, Ld. Counsel for the defendant Nos. 1 & 2 through VC.

Ms. Vasu Singh, Ld. Counsel for the defendant No. 3 through VC.

An indigency report by SDM is filed.

At the outset, it is submitted on behalf of plaintiff that application u/S 151 CPC is not being pressed and prayer is made to withdraw the same. Separate statement as made by the plaintiff is recorded to this effect. Sharing the screen, the same is also perused by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff. In view of the same, **application u/S 151 CPC is hereby dismissed being withdrawn.**

Further application u/o 6 Rule 17 CPC pending on record is pressed and it is stated on behalf of plaintiff that application may be allowed but proposed amended para No 13(a) is not intended to be pressed and proposed para No. 13(b) be read as Para No. 13(a). The application subject to such deletion of para No. 13(a) and renumbering to para No. 13(b) is not opposed on behalf of defendants. **Accordingly, application u/o 6 rule 17 CPC is allowed clarifying that proposed amended para No. 13(a) shall stands deleted and proposed para No. 13(b) would be read as para No. 13(a).**

-2-

Let amended plaint be filed on record within 15 working days after supplying advance copy to the opposite counsel against acknowledgment.

Defendant No. 3 is also directed to file status report by the next date.

Now, put up for appearance of parties and arguments on application u/o 39 Rule 1 & 2 CPC for 10.02.2026.

(Aanchal)
District Judge-03, Rohini Courts
North District, Delhi
23.12.2025(amt)